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Last year, | put together rankings of the top solar power countries per capita, per GDP, and per
TWh of electricity production. In January, | then created rankings of the top solar power states
per capita and followed those up with rankings of the top solar power states per capita vs the
top solar power countries per capita. Check out those previous rankings and some similar
wind power rankings via the links on the bottom of this page.

Recently, | got end-0f-2012 solar state capacity data from GTM Research — data that's
included in GTM Research and SEIA’s 4th quarter 2013 US Solar Market Insight report (the Q1
2013 report is out now). So, now, | used the provided data and state population data to put
together updated top solar power states (per capita) rankings. Below are the top US solar
states for total solar power capacity per capita and the top US solar states for new solar power
capacity.

I've also received end-of-2012 solar capacity country data and will be updating those rankings
and the “top solar countries vs top solar states” rankings in the coming days. Stay tuned! For
now, here are the state solar rankings and some thoughts on how they compare with the top
state solar policy rankings:

Top Solar Power States Per Capita (Total Solar Power
Capacity)

Again, the solar power capacity data come from GTM Research and SEIA. The population
data come from the United States Census Bureau, through Wikipedia.

Here's a chart of the leaders:

http://cleantechnica.com/2013/06/25/solar-power-by-state-solar-rankings-by-state/
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And here’s a table of the leaders:
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State
Arizona
Hawaii
Nevada
New Jersey
New Mexico
California
Delaware
Colorado
Vermont
Massachusetts
North Carolina
Maryland
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Connecticut
New York
Tennessee
DC
Ohio
Florida
Texas
lllinois
Wisconsin
Washington
Georgia
Missouri

Capacity (Watts)
per Capita
166.9
136.5
122.9
109.6
88.4
66.7
47.8
46.0
34.2
29.7
23.5
18.6
17.7
15.4
10.2
8.9
7.6
7.3
5.8
5.8
5.3
3.6
2.5
2.3
2.3
1.7

Total Solar Power  Total Solar

Power
Capacity (MW)
1,093.5
190.0
339.1
971.4
184.4
2,537.4
43.8
238.5
21.4
197.6
229.1
109.2
69.1
196.3
36.6
174.8
49.1
4.6
67.0
111.3
138.7
46.2
14.2
16.1
22.5
10.3

Click to embiggen.

Image Credit: Zachary Shahan / CleanTechnica

Population
(2012)

0,253,455
1,392,313
2,758,931
8,864,590
2,085,538
38,041,430
917,092
5,187,582
626,011
6,646,144
9,752,073
5,884,563
3,899,353
12,763,536
3,590,347
19,570,261
6,456,243
632,323
11,544,225
19,317,568
26,059,203
12,875,255
5,726,398
6,897,012
9,919,945
6,021,988

Top Solar Power States Per Capita (New Solar Power

Capacity)

Here are the leaders in new solar power per capita, for solar power installed in 2012 (again,

solar power capacity data come from GTM Research and SEIA, while population data come

from the United States Census Bureau).

http://cleantechnica.com/2013/06/25/solar-power-by-state-solar-rankings-by-state/
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Top Solar Power States Per Capita [New Solar Power Capacity)
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New Solar Power New Solar

Capacity (Watts) Power Capacity = Population

State per Capita in 2012 in 2012 (MW) (2012)

Arizona 108.39 710.3 6,553,255
Hawaii 78.07 108.7 1,392,313
Nevada 11.77 198.0 2,758,931
New Jersey 46.80 414.9 8,864,590
California 27.15 1,032.7 38,041,430

Vermont 25.88 16.2 626,011

Delaware 19.52 17.9 917,092
Massachusetts 19.39 128.9 6,646,144
North Carolina 13.53 131.9 9,752,073
Maryland 12.63 74.3 5,884,563
New Mexico 11.27 23.5 2,085,538
Colorado 7.69 39.9 5,187,582
Oregon 6.87 26.8 3,899,353
Pennsylvania 4.26 54.4 12,763,536
Tennessee 4.17 26.9 6,456,243
New York 3.09 60.5 19,570,261
Connecticut 3.04 10.9 3,590,347
Texas 2.46 64.1 26,059,203

DC 2.37 1.5 632,323
lllinois 2.36 30.4 12,875,255
Ohio 2.17 25.0 11,544,225
Florida 1.25 24.2 19,317,568
Missouri 1.13 6.8 6,021,988
Georgia 1.06 10.5 9,919,945
Washington 0.55 3.8 6,897,012
Wisconsin 0.24 1.4 5,726,398

Click to embiggen.
Image Credit: Zachary Shahan / CleanTechnica

Thoughts?

Some of the things that stand out to me are that the top 4 states for solar power capacity (total
and new) per capita — Arizona, Hawaii, Nevada, and New Jersey — don't top Solar Power
Rocks' list of the top solar power policy states. Arizona is #7 on that list, Hawaii is #18,
Nevada is #19, and New Jersey is #9. Naturally, Arizona, Nevada, and Hawaii all have good
solar radiation levels (which is not a factor in Solar Power Rocks’ ranking). Additionally, Hawaii
has very expensive electricity — electricity prices are taken into account in that ranking, but
they are not a huge factor in the total score. None of that explains New Jersey’'s solar power
per capita leadership, which | think is partly driven by relatively high electricity prices but is
largely driven by some very strong solar policies the state has had.

The solar policy leaders, according to Solar Power Rocks, and their rankings according to new
solar power per capita (in parentheses) are as follows:

1. Massachusetts (#8)
2. Maryland (#10)
3. New York (#16)
4. Delaware (#7)
5. Colorado (#12)

6. DC(#19)

http://cleantechnica.com/2013/06/25/solar-power-by-state-solar-rankings-by-state/ 6/30/2014
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7. Arizona (#1)
8. New Mexico (#11)
9. New Jersey (#3)
10. Illinois (#20)

So, they're all within the top 20 per capita, at least. However, they certainly aren't a close
match.

Doing the same comparison but reversed — the total solar power per capita leaders listed
below and their solar policy ranking in parentheses — here's the result:

1. Arizona (#7)

2. Hawaii (#18)

3. Nevada (#19)
4. New Jersey (#9)
5. New Mexico (#8)
6. California (#12)
7. Delaware (#4)
8. Colorado (#5)

9. Vermont (#15)

©

Massachusetts (#1)

And, just to be comprehensive, here’s a comparison of the new solar power per capita leaders
and their solar policy rankings (almost the same as the list above):

1. Arizona (#7)

2. Hawaii (#18)

3. Nevada (#19)

4. New Jersey (#9)

5. California (#12)

6. Vermont (#15)

7. Delaware (#4)

8. Massachusetts (#1)

9. North Carolina (#14)

o

. Maryland (#2)

So, clearly, the top solar power capacity lists don't differ too much from the top solar policy list,
but they do differ quite a bit.

One last interesting point I'll note is that 5 of the 7 states with the best payback over 20 years
(all surpassing $30,000 in savings) based on this 2011 research (see infographic below) are
also in the top 6 for total solar power capacity per capita. Now that's some correlation!

Those states are Hawaii, Arizona, Nevada, New Mexico, and California. The two states that
didn’t make it very high in the solar power per capita ranking despite high savings over 20
years are Florida and New York. Notably, New York has great solar policies,... but it includes
New York City, which has millions and millions of people living in apartments. Meanwhile,
Florida's solar policies are quite lame. It ranked #23 on Solar Power Rocks' list. That is likely
holding residents back from going solar in The Sunshine State. | also wonder if Florida’'s high
number of retirees has anything to do with the low solar power per capita ranking — they
might see a solar power investment as less attractive than younger homeowners.

http://cleantechnica.com/2013/06/25/solar-power-by-state-solar-rankings-by-state/ 6/30/2014
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2011 and put them into these maps. Homeowners used One
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A~ HOW MUCH SOLAR COSTS IN YOUR STATE

ll Think solar is out of reach? Think again. Real solar estimates show state, regional, and local incentives
’ are helping bring the cost way down. In many states, you can go solar for less than $10,000. Here's a
look at the average cost to go solar in each state.
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WHAT YOU COULD SAVE EVERY MONTH

By going solar, people around the country are saving money each month that would have gone to utility
companies. Just how much are they saving? In some places, over $100 each month.

. Washington, DC
s62

. National Average
384

MONTHLY SAVINGS

=849 850-  §100-  §150+
399 $149

WHAT YOU COULD SAVE OVER TIME

What would you do with an extra $20K? That's how much the average solar system will save you over
20 years. Residents in some states with high electricity prices can expect to save much more than
that —consider Hawaii, where residents save on average $64,000 after 20 years.

18,223

@ jiipen oo
. ls\l;éiouggl Average
TOTAL SAVINGS (AFTER 20 YEARS)

I A EEN

<80,000  $10,000- $20,000- $30,000- $40,000+
$19,999 $29,999  $39,909

http://cleantechnica.com/2013/06/25/solar-power-by-state-solar-rankings-by-state/ 6/30/2014



Solar Power By State | Solar Rankings By State Page 8 of 10

SACE 1st Response to Staff
020540

HOW LONG IT'LL TAKE TO PAY FOR [TSELF

TN

A

f~ A Seems like a no-brainer: High cost equals long payback time, right? Not exactly. A state with good
’ incentives can mean a low net cost, but if electricity is cheap in that state (ke Arizona or Louisiana), the
payback period can still be pretty long. Conversely, a system may cost more in a given state, but if
electricity prices there are high, the payback period may actually be pretty short.

A

. Washington, DC
11

PAYBACK PERIOD (YEARS)

CH H ]

] 10-14 1519 N/A
years  years years

SOURCE: U.S. homeowner solar estimate tool results, 2011, ~ B
Energy analytics powered by Clean Power Research \./. ne oc
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Off the C 7r|d

Results reprasent stale averages and are not a guarantee of
performance or savings for any particular system. Use the free THE SMART, NEW WAY TO GO SOLAR
solar cost estimate tool at http://ibog.org/solar-estimate or sign HTTP://1BOG.ORG

up at http://1bog.org to get a free cost estimate for your homa.

Click to embiggen.

Anyway, those are my initial thoughts. Yours?

And while you're thinking, here are those links to previous CleanTechnica rankings that |
mentioned at the top of the post:

1. Top Solar Power States Per Capita
2. Top Solar Power Countries (Per Capita, Per GDP, Per TWh of Electricity Produced, & in Total)
3. Top Solar Power States vs Top Solar Power Countries
4. Most Solar-Friendly States — 2013 State Solar Policy Rankings (Infographic)
5. Top Wind Power Countries Per Capita
6. Top Wind Power Countries Per GDP
Keep up to date with all the hottest cleantech news by subscribing to our (free) cleantech

newsletter, or keep an eye on sector-specific news by getting our (also free) solar energy
newsletter, electric vehicle newsletter, or wind energy newsletter.

Top Solar Stocks For 2014 >

€ energyandcapital.com/Solar_Company
Alternative Energy Stocks More Lucrative Than Ever: Get Details

How much is your roof worth with solar panels?

Profit from your roof space: find local deals on solar in
your area, eliminate your power bill, and join the solar
revolution.

Calculate my savings!

http://cleantechnica.com/2013/06/25/solar-power-by-state-solar-rankings-by-state/ 6/30/2014
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solar, georgia, Georgia solar, Hawaii, Hawaii solar, lllinois, lllinois Solar, maryland,
maryland solar, Massachusetts, massachusetts solar, Missouri, Missouri Solar, Nevada,
nevada solar, New Jersey, new jersey solar, New Mexico, new mexico solar, New York,
new york solar, north carolina, North Carolina solar, ohio, ohio solar, Oregon, oregon
solar, Pennsylvania, pennsylvania solar, solar power states, solar power states per
capita, Tennessee, Tennessee solar, Texas, texas solar, top solar power states, top solar
power states per capita, Vermont, Vermont solar, Washington, Washington Solar,
Wisconsin, Wisconsin Solar

About the Author

Zachary Shahan| is the director of |CleanTechnica , the most popular cleantech-
focused website in the world, and |Planetsave , a world-leading green and
science news site. He has been covering green news of various sorts since
2008, and he has been especially focused on solar energy, electric vehicles, and
wind energy since 2009. Aside from his work on CleanTechnica and Planetsave,
he's the founder and director of [Selar Love , [EV Obsession|, and [Bikecity . To connect with Zach
on some of your favorite social networks, go to [ZacharyShahan.com and click on the relevant
buttons.

Related Posts

Tens Of Billions Of Tesla Gets First Service Native American 4 New Energy Maps

Dollars Could Be Saved Station Approved In Reservations Show A Lot About
By Clean Energy — New Jersey — Embracing Renewable  Renewables —
Energy Technologies
—
23 Comments CleanTechnica 0 Login ~
Sort by Oldest v Share [# Favorite %

. Join the discussion...
"N

jburt56 - ayearago
| have a new name for this article--The Solstice Report!!!!

2 - Reply + Share>»

Zachary Shahan Top Commenter < |burt56 - a year ago
« ha :D
+ Reply « Share>

Bob_Wallace Top Commenter - a yearago
®dvia  The what you would save per month and over time maps need to get more
exposure.

The last one could be labeled "Could you use an extra $20k, $30k when you retire?"

http://cleantechnica.com/2013/06/25/solar-power-by-state-solar-rankings-by-state/ 6/30/2014



Solar Power By State | Solar Rankings By State Page 10 of 10

SACE 1st Response to Staff
020542

Go Solar | Shop Energy Smart | Electric Cars | Solar Power | Wind Power | 100% Renewable Energy? | Sponsor | Sponsor A Post
Back to Top 1

http://cleantechnica.com/2013/06/25/solar-power-by-state-solar-rankings-by-state/ 6/30/2014





